so JS L5 5831 Bgs a5 o 3Vls wlsladul s al)): Jls i
(120)5,Y ) 55LJ) (525



Dedication

| dedicate to my beloved mother for all the

....sacrifices she has given to my life

To the soul of my father who dreamt of the day

...of my graduation, god bless him in heaven

Special thanks to my dearest sisters, Husna
.and Fatima, my brothers and colleagues



Acknowledgements

| would like to thank Dr. Ahmed Elhassan Elfaki for
giving me the opportunity to work in this extremely
exciting field, Special thanks go also to my co
supervisor Dr. Nahid M.Osman without her this work
would not have been possible and thank also Dr.Al-
waleed Adllan ,teacher Qamar Alanbia Bilal and
teacher Nodar Osman to give me more information
about this research. All the colleagues at the Al-

Zaiem Al-azhari university



Abstract

In this research we used the first-principles calculations to study the

electronic structure of the face center cubic (FCC) calcium chloride (CaCly);
using psedopotintial approach (as implemented by the QANTUM
ESPRESSO package). We found the charge density, density of states and

.energy band gap for the FCC CaCl,



(0000 Doooo

) Baja el (B 81 bl spadl alasinly oy ssagUl Spsie 0gl
. (QANTUM ESPRESSO

cenY ) sl



Page

i
ii

v

Vi

ix

W W W W W N NN =R

Contents

Content

8y Y|

Dedication
Acknowledgment
Abstract

aadl pale
Contents

List of Figures
Chapter one

General Introduction

Overview

A First Principles Physics Model
Electronic structure

(Density of States (DOS
(Calcium Chloride (CaCl,
Important of the Research

The objectives of the Research
Problem of Research

Facilities

The Scope of the Research
Chapter 2

Theoretical Background

The Hartree-Fock Approximation

Electronic Hamiltonian Operator

.No

1.1
1.1.1
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.1.4

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1
2.1.1



0 N NN o U1 ol

11
11

12

15
16

16

16

17

17

19

22

Wave Function Approximation

Basis of Hartree-Fock Approximation
The Hartree-Fock Equation

(Density Functional Theory (DFT
The Hohenberg-Kohn Theorems

The First Hohenberg-Kohn Theorem

The Second Hohenberg-Kohn Theorem

The Kohn-Sham Scheme
The Basic Kohn-Sham Equations

Kohn-Sham Equations And The Variational Principle

(Local Density Approximation (LDA

Spin Polarized Extension

(Generalized Gradient Approximation (GGA
Pseudopotential

Norm-Conserving Pseudopotentials

The Quantum-Espresso Package
Chapter Three

Literature Review

Chapter Four

Computational Details

2.1.2
2.1.3
2.1.4
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.1.

2.3.1.

2.3.2
2.3.2.

2.3.2.

2.3.3
2.3.3.

2.3.4

2.3.5

2.3.5.

2.3.6

4.1


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pseudopotential

22
25
25
26
27
28
29
30

No of page
23
24
25

26

Crystal structure of CaCl, 41.1

The Results and Discussion of FCC CaCl» 4.2
Band Structures of CaCl2 4.2.1

Density of States  .4.2
Discussion
Conclusion
Recommendations

References

List of Figures
Figure
Fig. (4-1) Crystal Structure of CaCl,
.Fig. (4-2) Charge Densities of CaCl;
Fig. (4-3) The Calculation Electronic Band Structure of FCC

CaCl»

Fig. (4-4) The Total Density of States (DOS) for FCC CaCl;



