# بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

صدق الله العظيم.

## **Dedication**

I dedicate to my beloved mother for all the ....sacrifices she has given to my life

To the soul of my father who dreamt of the day ...of my graduation, god bless him in heaven

Special thanks to my dearest sisters, Husna .and Fatima, my brothers and colleagues

# **Acknowledgements**

I would like to thank Dr. Ahmed Elhassan Elfaki for giving me the opportunity to work in this extremely exciting field, Special thanks go also to my co supervisor Dr. Nahid M.Osman without her this work would not have been possible and thank also Dr.Alwaleed Adllan ,teacher Qamar Alanbia Bilal and teacher Nodar Osman to give me more information about this research. All the colleagues at the Al-Zaiem Al-azhari university

#### **Abstract**

In this research we used the first-principles calculations to study the electronic structure of the face center cubic (FCC) calcium chloride (CaCl $_2$ ); using psedopotintial approach (as implemented by the QANTUM ESPRESSO package). We found the charge density, density of states and .energy band gap for the FCC CaCl $_2$ 

### 

في هذا البحث تم استخدام المبادئ الأولية في دراسة التركيب الالكتروني لمركب كلوريد الكلسيوم متمركز الأوجة; وذلك باستخدام الجهد الفعال كأداة في برامج حزمة (QANTUM ESPRESSO).

ول قد وجدت نطا قات الطا قة والتي من خلالها تم حساب فجوة الطا قة ; كما وجدت ايضا كثافة الحالات.

## **Contents**

.No	Content	Page
	الآية	i
	Dedication	ii
	Acknowledgment	iii
	Abstract	iv
	ملخص البحث	V
	Contents	Vi
	List of Figures	ix
	Chapter one	
	General Introduction	
1.1	Overview	1
1.1.1	A First Principles Physics Model	1
1.1.2	Electronic structure	2
1.1.3	(Density of States (DOS	2
1.1.4	(Calcium Chloride (CaCl <sub>2</sub>	2
1.2	Important of the Research	3
1.3	The objectives of the Research	3
1.4	Problem of Research	3
1.5	Facilities	3
1.6	The Scope of the Research	3
	Chapter 2	
	Theoretical Background	
2.1	The Hartree-Fock Approximation	4
2.1.1	Electronic Hamiltonian Operator	4

5	Wave Function Approximation	2.1.2
5	Basis of Hartree-Fock Approximation	2.1.3
6	The Hartree-Fock Equation	2.1.4
7	(Density Functional Theory (DFT	2.3
7	The Hohenberg-Kohn Theorems	2.3.1
8	The First Hohenberg-Kohn Theorem	2.3.1.
		1
9	The Second Hohenberg-Kohn Theorem	2.3.1.
		2
11	The Kohn-Sham Scheme	2.3.2
11	The Basic Kohn-Sham Equations	2.3.2.
		1
12	Kohn-Sham Equations And The Variational Principle	2.3.2.
		2
15	(Local Density Approximation (LDA	2.3.3
16	Spin Polarized Extension	2.3.3.
		1
16	(Generalized Gradient Approximation (GGA	2.3.4
16	<u>Pseudopotential</u>	2.3.5
17	Norm-Conserving Pseudopotentials	2.3.5.
		1
17	The Quantum-Espresso Package	2.3.6
	Chapter Three	
19	Literature Review	
	Chapter Four	
22	Computational Details	4.1

22	Crystal structure of CaCl <sub>2</sub>	4.1.1
25	The Results and Discussion of FCC CaCl <sub>2</sub>	4.2
25	Band Structures of CaCl2	4.2.1
26	Density of States	.4.2
27	Discussion	
28	Conclusion	
29	Recommendations	
30	References	

## List of Figures

No of page	Figure
23	Fig. (4-1) Crystal Structure of CaCl <sub>2</sub>
24	.Fig. (4-2) Charge Densities of $CaCl_2$
25	Fig. (4-3) The Calculation Electronic Band Structure of FCC
	$CaCl_2$
26	Fig. (4-4) The Total Density of States (DOS) for FCC CaCl <sub>2</sub>